

No. 13-12385-C

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

ISAAC FELDMAN,

Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

**LAW OFFICES OF JOHN E. BERGENDAHL
Counsel for ISAAC FELDMAN
25 S.E. 2nd AVENUE, SUITE 1100
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
TELEPHONE NO. (305) 536-2168
FACSIMILE NO. (305) 536-2170**

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court.....3

 Statement of Facts4

 Standards of Review.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS18

ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY22

 I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF SEVERANCE
MOTIONS, WHICH WERE PREMISED ON OVERWHELMING
PREJUDICE FROM THE INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE OF
ORGANIZED CRIMINAL VIOLENCE, OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE,
AND OTHER OFFENSES PERTAINING ONLY TO A CO-DEFENDANT,
VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A FAIR
TRIAL.....22

 II. WHETHER THE PERSISTENT AND INDELIBLE PREJUDICE FROM
THE PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT AS TO
RUSSIAN ETHNICITY AND ITS ASSOCIATION WITH VIOLENT
LAWLESSNESS FOREIGN TO AMERICAN VALUES VIOLATED THE
DEFENDANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND WARRANTS A NEW
TRIAL..... 37

III. WHETHER, GIVEN THE GREAT DIFFICULTY FACED BY THE JURY IN CLEARLY UNDERSTANDING THE HEAVILY-ACCENTED TESTIMONY OF SEVERAL NATIVE RUSSIAN SPEAKERS, INCLUDING THE DEFENDANT, WHO TESTIFIED WITHOUT INTERPRETERS, THE DISTRICT COURT'S REVERSAL OF ITS INITIAL POSITION THAT IT WOULD PERMIT TESTIMONIAL READ-BACKS REQUESTED BY THE JURY UNDERMINED THE FAIRNESS AND RELIABILITY OF THE JURY VERDICT AND WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL. 40

IV. WHETHER EVIDENTIARY RULINGS PERMITTING THE INTRODUCTION OF GUILT-OPINION EVIDENCE OFFERED BY GOVERNMENT WITNESSES AND PERMITTING THE GOVERNMENT'S KEY COOPERATING WITNESS TO BOLSTER HIS TESTIMONY WITH CREDIBILITY FINDINGS FROM PRIOR PROCEEDINGS, CONSIDERED IN LIGHT OF THE CUMULATIVE TRIAL ERRORS, WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL.49

V. WHETHER THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING UNFOUNDED GUIDELINE ENHANCEMENTS BASED ON SPECULATIVE LOSS CALCULATIONS, SOPHISTICATED LAUNDERING, APPLICATION OF THE MONEY LAUNDERING GUIDELINE WHERE THERE WERE NO CRIMINAL PROCEEDS INVOLVED IN THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE OF CONVICTION, AND OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE AND IN VARYING ABOVE THE GUIDELINES FOR THE SAME CONDUCT ADEQUATELY ADDRESSED BY THE GUIDELINES.55

CONCLUSION.....66

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

United States v. McLain,
823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 34

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79, 85, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 1716 (1986)..... 38

Blumenthal v. United States,
332 U.S. 539, 559, 68 S.Ct. 248..... 23

Georgia v. McCollum,
505 U.S. 42, 58 (1992) 45

Hazuri v. State,
91 So.3d 836 (Fla. 2012)..... 46

Kotteakos v. United States,
328 U.S. 750, 66 S.Ct. 1239..... 32

Krellenstein v. U.S.
1976 WL 1053 46

Krulewitch v. United States,
336 U.S. 440, 446, 69 S.Ct. 716, 720 (1949)..... 33

Krulewitch v. United States,
336 U.S. 440, 453, 69 S.Ct. 716, 723 (1949)..... 22

McClesky v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279, 310, 107 S.Ct. 1756 (1987)..... 38

McMillan v. City of New York, 253 F.R.D. 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) 38

Rose v. Mitchell,
443 U.S. 545, 555, 99 S.Ct. 2993, 3000 (1979)..... 38,39

Skidmore v. Baltimore and Ohio R. Co.,
167 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1948) 23

Sutton v. State,
51 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1951)..... 46

United States v. Alvarez,
755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 17

United States v. Barner,
572 F.3d 1239, 1247-48(11th Cir. 2009) 18

United States v. Brown,
413 F3d. 1257, 1265 (11th Cir. 2005) 18

United States v. Burke,
789 F.Supp.2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 36

United States v. Cabrera,
22 F.3d 590, 594-597 (9th Cir. 2000) 39

United States v. Cantu,
504 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 46

United States v. Cardascia,
951 F.2d 474 (2nd Cir. 1991)..... 36

United States v. Cox,
664 F.2d 257, 259(11th Cir. 1981)..... 51, 54

United States v. Criollo,
962 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 48

United States v. Damsky,
740 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1984);..... 48

United States v. DiNome,
954 F.2d 839 (2nd Cir. 1992)..... 36

<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 903 F.2d 16, 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	39
<i>United States v. Dobbs</i> , 11 F3d 152, 155 (11th Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87, 88, 113 S.Ct. 1111, 1115-1119 (1993)	59, 60, 64
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 968 F.2d 1148, 1152, (11th Cir. 1992)	18, 47
<i>United States v. Engleman</i> , 648 F.2d 473 (8th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 550 F.3d 1319, 1323-24 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Grinage</i> , 390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 863 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503, 519, 63 S.Ct. 1233, 1241 (1943).....	51
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 115 F.3d 1531, 1538 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>United States v. Menefee</i> , 28 F.3d 109 (9th Cir. 1994),.....	54

<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 103 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>United States v. Napue</i> , 834 F.2d 1311, 1324-25 (7th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>United States v. Padilla-Martinez</i> , 762 F.2d 942, 950 (11 th Cir. 1985),.....	34
<i>United States v. Rodriguez Cortes</i> , 949 F.2d 532, 542 (1st Cir. 1991)(.....	40
<i>United States v. Romanello</i> , 726 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>United States v. Sorondo</i> , 845 at 945 (11th Cir. 1988).....	54
<i>United States v. Sorondo</i> , 845 F.2d 945 (11th Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 900 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>United States v. Vue</i> , 38 F.3d 973 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534, 113 S.Ct. 933 (1993).....	32
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	21, 64, 65, 66
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	64
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).....	65

18 U.S.C. §1621	59
18 U.S.C. 1956.....	57
18 U.S.C.§ 1956 (b)(3)	57
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2))A).....	55, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xi
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	59, 64

Rules

11th Circuit Rule 28-1(f)	iv
Federal Rules Criminal Procedure 14(a)	31
Federal Rules Criminal Procedure 14.....	19,36
Federal Rules Criminal Procedure 404(b).....	36
Federal Rules Criminal Procedure 8(b).....	31
FRAP 32(a)(7)(B),.....	67

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	19, 39
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	45
